STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2015 No. 359 (C. 31)

LEGAL AID AND CORONERS

The Legal Aid and Coroners' Courts (2014 Act) (Commencement No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015

Made - - - 19th October 2015

The Department of Justice, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 12(1) of the Legal Aid and Coroners' Court Act (Northern Ireland) 2014(1), makes the following Order:

Citation and Interpretation

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Legal Aid and Coroners' Courts (2014 Act) (Commencement No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015.
- (2) In this Order, "the 2014 Act" means the Legal Aid and Coroners' Courts Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.

Appointed Day

- **2.** The day appointed for the coming into operation of the following provisions of the 2014 Act is 1st November 2015—
 - (a) Section 7 (Lord Chief Justice to be president of the coroners' courts);
 - (b) Section 8 (Presiding coroner);
 - (c) Section 11 (Repeals), in so far as it relates to Schedule 3, Part 2; and
 - (d) Schedule 3, Part 2 (Coroners' courts).

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Justice on 19th October 2015



David Ford Minister of Justice

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order brings into operation certain provisions of the Legal Aid and Coroners' Courts Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 ("the 2014 Act").

The provisions set out in sections 7 and 8, Part 2 of Schedule 3 and section 11, in so far as it relates to that Part of the Schedule, of the 2014 Act come into operation on 1 November 2015.

Section 7 amends section 12(1D) of the Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2002 to provide that the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland be the President of the coroners' courts.

Section 8 requires the Lord Chief Justice to appoint a Presiding coroner with responsibility for the coroners' courts and the other coroners and deputy coroners. The person appointed as Presiding coroner will hold that office in accordance with the terms of his or her appointment. If the office of Presiding coroner becomes vacant, the Lord Chief Justice may appoint another coroner to act as Presiding coroner until a new appointment can be made. Any of the Lord Chief Justice's functions relating to coroners' courts, other than functions under section 36 of the Coroners Act (Northern Ireland) 1959, may be delegated to the Presiding coroner.

Section 11 introduces Schedule 3. Part 2 of Schedule 3 makes consequential repeals to the Coroners Act (Northern Ireland) 1959.

NOTE AS TO EARLIER COMMENCEMENT ORDERS

(This note is not part of the Order)

Provision	Date of Commencement	S.R. No.
Section 1	01.04.2015	2015 No. 193 (C.12)
Section 2 (partially)	01.04.2015	2015 No. 193 (C.12)
(fully in force)	02.04.2015	2015 No. 193 (C.12)
Sections 3 to 5	01.04.2015	2015 No. 193 (C.12)
Section 11 (partially)	01.04.2015	2015 No. 193 (C.12)
Schedule 1	01.04.2015	2015 No. 193 (C.12)
Schedule 2 (partially)	01.04.2015	2015 No. 193 (C.12)
Schedule 3 (partially)	01.04.2015	2015 No. 193 (C.12)